
TIPS & TRICKS

WARNING! Unit is hot after usage. To clean the 
chamber or remove micro-dosing basket, wait until 
the unit has cooled down!

Use the brush (included) to clean the chamber. 

Change the units of measurement from F° to C° by 
pressing and holding the POWER and DOWN 
buttons together.

To activate the On Demand function, press and 
hold the UP and DOWN buttons together. 

In On Demand Mode the unit heats up only while 
pressing the POWER button.

The safety shut-off sensor will turn the unit off after 
60 seconds of no movement detected.  

To vaporize wax or oil concentrates use the 
wax pad insert.

For micro-dosing, use the golden basket.

 

Charge your Legacy with a USB-C cable or by 
placing it on a wireless charging surface.

Pack the chamber lightly. It is recommended to 
grind your herbs evenly beforehand.

Press the POWER button 3 times to turn the unit 
ON or OFF.

Adjust the temperature with UP/DOWN buttons.
Vibration indicates readiness.

Inhale through the mouthpiece and enjoy.

The safety shut-off timer will automatically turn the 
unit off after 3 minutes. 

The timer can be set from 3  to 5 or 10 minutes by 
pressing and holding the POWER and UP buttons 
together. 

WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Thank you for purchasing an AirVape Product. To ensure you made the most of your 
AirVape investment and experience, we provide a Limited Lifetime Warranty (“Limited 
Warranty”). Please carefully read Apollo Design & Tech’s (“Apollo “) Warranty terms and 
conditions below as they explain eligibility requirements and limitations and exclusions.

1. Product Registration.

To be entitled to our Limited Warranty you must register online at 
airvapeusa.com/pages/warranty-registration within 30 days of purchase from 
AirVape or an authorized reseller.

2. Warranty period.

The Limited Warranty Period covers the lifetime of Apollo’s AirVape Legacy (“Product”) 
from the date of original retail purchase (“Warranty Period”). This Limited Warranty covers 
the unit (exclusive of battery) only. The product may consist of several different parts that
may be covered by different warranty periods. Purchaser is charged a shipping plus 
handling fee of $19.99 for the unit submitted to company for repair. To the extent allowed 
by the laws and regulations in the country of purchase the warranty period cannot be 
renewed, extended, transferred, or otherwise affected due to subsequent resale, replace-
ment, or donations of the product. Only the registered product owner is eligible for 
replacement or repair of the product under this Limited Warranty.

3. Coverage details.

The Limited Warranty only covers the original end-user purchaser and is non-transferable. 
In the event the product is purchased as a gift; the online registrant will be deemed the 
original end-user purchaser under these terms. The Limited Warranty is only valid and 
enforceable in the country of purchase.The end-user purchaser is covered by consumer 
protection laws or regulations in the country of purchase; the benefits centered by Apollo’s 
Limited Warranty are in addition to all rights and remedies conveyed by such consumer 
protection laws and regulations. This Warranty is only valid and enforceable in the country 
of purchase, provided Apollo Design & Tech intended the product for sale in that country.
The Warranty covers any defects in material or workmanship under intended use during 
the Warranty Period. The Limited Warranty applies only to products manufactured by 
Apollo Design & Tech that can be identified by the “AirVape” trademark, trade name, or 
logo affixed to them.

8. Non-Authorized online resellers and counterfeit Products. The battle to combat the 
dissemination of counterfeit devices is a laborious process and discovery often occurs 
months or years after purchase. Due to widespread issues with counterfeit Products being 
sold on sites such as eBay, Amazon, and Alibaba we cannot offer any warranty or services 
for products bought on these sites. This policy applies to all unauthorized online resellers. 
Products purchased from any online third-party seller, other than an Authorized Reseller, 
voids any Limited Warranty under these terms. Please note that you are solely responsible 
for determining whether any online third-party reseller from whom you purchased an Apollo 
product is an Authorized Reseller. Look for an AirVape Reseller Badge on their online listing.
While Apollo is sympathetic and would like to help victims of counterfeiting, we are not able 
to reimburse money used to purchase infringing or counterfeit goods, nor do we assist with 
the resolution of disputes. You should contact your payment provider regarding any fraud 
protection coverage or refund policy regarding your purchase from the third-party vendor.

9. Return Policy

Please carefully research the product you are interested in before purchasing. Refunds are 
only available for new and unused devices purchased on airvapeusa.com within thirty (30) 
days. If the tamper proof seal is broken a twenty percent (20%) restocking fee will be 
assessed. Devices purchased through an Authorized Reseller cannot be refunded by Apollo. 
You must contact the Authorized Reseller regarding its return policy. 

10. Limitation of Liability.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AND REMEDIES SET FORTH ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU 
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. APOLLOVAPORIZER, INC, AND ITS OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOY-
EES, SHAREHOLDERS OR AGENTS (“INDEMNIFIED PARTIES”) SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ANY 
AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 
IF APOLLO DESIGN & TECH AND INDEMNIFIED PARTIES CANNOT LAWFULLY DISCLAIM 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, ALL SUCH WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. 
No Apollo Design & Tech reseller, agent, or employee is authorized to make any modifica-
tion, extension, or addition to this warranty. 

          
APOLLO DESIGN & TECH AND INDEMNIFIED PARTIES ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR  DIRECT, 
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY BREACH OF 
WARRANTY OR CONDITION, OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY,
INCLUDONG BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFIYS, LOST USE OF PRODUCT OR FUNCIONAL-
ITY, DOWNTIME, GOODWILL, LOST BUSINESS, LOST CONTRACTS, INCREASED COST OR 
EXPENSES, LOSS OF PRODUCT DURING SHIPPING TO APOLLO FOR WARRANTY
SERVICE. APOLLO DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT IT WILL BE ABLE TO REPAIR ANY PRODUCT 
UNDER THIS WARRANTY.

To the extent allowed by applicable law, any claim or cause of action arising from or 
relating to this Limited Warranty must be brought tithing six (6) months from the date on 
which such claim or action arose. 
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, APOLLO DESIGN & TECH AND 
INDEMNIFIED PARTIES MAXIMUM LIABILITY PURSUANT TO THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, OR 
ANY OTHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY, IS LIMITED TO THE PURCHASE PRICE YOU
PAID FOR THE PRODUCT.  

Some states and provinces do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages or exclusions or limitations on the duration of implied warranties 
or conditions, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty 
gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary by state or 
province.

11. Governing Law and Venue; Arbitration. 

To the full extent permitted under applicable local law, this Limited Warranty and any 
disputes arising out of or in connection with this Limited Warranty (“Disputes”) shall be 
governed by the laws of the State of California, USA, excluding conflicts of law principles 
and excluding the Convention for the International Sales of Goods. The courts located in 
Los Angeles County, California, USA, shall exclusive jurisdiction over any disputes. You 
agree that any small claims brought in court, shall be limited solely to claims brought in 
small claims court, in Los Angeles County, USA.

YOU HEREBY AGREE THAT ALL OTHER CLAIMS, NOT OTHERWISE BROUGHT IN A SMALL 
CLAIMS COURT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, REGARDING ANY DISPUTE, CLAIM OR CONTRO-
VERSY ARISING NOW OR IN THE FUTURE UNDER OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THIS 
LIMITED WARRANTY, REGARDLESS OF THE NATURE OF THE CAUSE(S) OF ACTION 
ASSERTED (INCLUDING CLAIMS FOR INJUNCTIVE, DECLARATORY, OR EQUITABLE 
RELIEF), SHALL BE RESOLVED BY BINDING ARBITRATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COMPREHENSIVE ARBITRATION RULES ADMINISTERED BY THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION 
ASSOCIATION UNDER ITS COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION RULES AN SUPPLEMENTARY 
PROCEDURES FOR CONSUMER RELATED DISPUTES. CLAIMS SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION 
INCLUDE CLAIMS THAT ARE MADE AS COUNTERCLAIMS, CROSS CLAIMS, THIRD-PARTY 
CLAIMS, INTERPLEADERS, OR OTHERWISE. THE ARBITRATION SHALL TAKE PLACE IN 
THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, USA, IN THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE.

ARBITRATION REPLACES THE RIGHT TO GO TO COURT, AND YOU THEREFORE AGREE TO 
WAIVE ANY RIGHT THAT YOU OR WE MIGHT OTHERWISE HAVE HAD TO A JURY TRIAL OR 
THE OPPORTUNITY TO
LITIGATE ANY CLAIMS IN COURT (OTHER THAN SMALL CLAIMS COURT) BEFORE EITHER 
A JUDGE OR JURY. THE ARBITRATION WILL HAVE NO AUTHORITY TO AWARD ANY 
JUDGEMENT THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE TERMS OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. YOU 
FURTHER AGREE THAT YOU WILL NOT BE ABLE TO BRING A CLASS ACTION OR OTHER 
REPRESENTATIVE ACTION (SUCH AS AN ACTION IN THE FORM OF A PRIVATE ATTORNEY 
GENERAL) TO LITIGATE ANY CLAIMS IN COURT BEFORE EITHER A JUDGE OR JURY 
AGAINST APOLLO DESIGN & TECH AND INDEMNIFIED PARTIES; NOR WILL YOU BE ABLE 
TO PARTICIPATE AS A CLASS MEMBER IN A CLASS ACTION OR OTHER REPRESENTATIVE 
ACTION TO LITIGATE ANY CLAIMS IN COURT BEFORE A JUDGE OR JURY.

12. Waiver and Severability. 

No waiver by Apollo of any term or condition in this Limited Warranty will be deemed a 
further or continuing waiver of such term or condition, or a waiver of any other term. If any 
provision of this Limited Warranty is unlawful, void or unenforceable, that provision shall 
be
deemed severable and shall not affect any remaining provisions.

NOTE! Your Product is a sophisticated device. AirVape strongly encourages you to 
familiarize yourself with the user guide and instructions provided with and for the Product.

NOTE! AirVape cannot and will not withhold any consumer information from any local, 
national or International law enforcement agencies with regards to use of any Product 
manufactured or services provided by Apollo Design & Tech.
 

4. Warranty request.

If you wish to make a claim under this Limited Warranty you must contact us by sending 
an email to cs@airvapeusa.com or calling our customer service (local or international 
telephone charges may apply) with your Warranty registration, to receive a return 
merchandise authorization (“RMA”) number. This RMA number must be included when 
you return the product or affected component (if not the entire product). Information 
about Apollo can be found in the product manual, or on the AirVapeUSA.com website. If 
the product is deemed ineligible or the Limited Warranty is otherwise considered void 
under these terms and conditions, we reserve the right to charge the handling fee up to 
$39.99.

5. Cleaning and Shipping

When sending the product to us for warranty service, please follow this procedure to 
clean you unit to ensure your Warranty will remain valid and enforceable. 
• Remove the canisters or screens from the chambers.
• Clean the chambers until wholes are not clogged.
• You can use a Q Tip soaked in alcohol to remove all residue or excess material.
• Use the Cleaning Tool or a Q Tip to clean the mouthpiece and air path until all residue 
is
removed.
• Clean the exterior of the unit gently with an alcohol (ISO) prep – pad.
• Ship the unit with a secure wrap or in its original box with a copy of the original receipt.
You are responsible for shipping the unit to us for Warranty Service. Customers will be 
charged a shipping + handling fee for the new or serviced Product. Please make sure the 
Product is safely wrapped and the package is impact resistant. It is advisable to ensure 
the package and obtain a tracking number. We will not be responsible for lost or stolen 
packages. 

6. Repairs and Replacement.

Apollo will, in a commercially reasonable time, repair or replace the Product or any of its 
parts that manifest a defect under intended use and maintenance for standard shipping 
+ handling fee. If a defect exists, at its option Apollo will (1) repair the Product, using 
new or refurbished replacement parts, or (2) exchange the Product with the Product that 
is new or
which has been manufactured from new or serviceable used parts and is at least 
functionally equivalent to the original Product. We do not offer refunds as an alternative 
to repairing or replacing the Product. Your Product may contain country specific 
elements. If the Product has been re-exported from the original destination country to 
another country, the Product may contain country specific elements that are not 
considered to be a defect under this Limited Warranty.

A replacement Product/Part assumes the remaining Warranty of the original Product. 
When a Product or part is exchanged, any replacement item becomes your property and 
the replaced item becomes Apollo’s property. If the model has been discontinued, Apollo 
reserves the right to replace the unit with the next generation of the Product.

7. Exclusions to Warranty

• This Limited Warranty does not cover user manuals or any third-party manuals, whether 
downloaded or included during shipping or at any other time in the delivery chain or 
otherwise and in any way acquired by you.
• This Limited Warranty does not cover : a) normal wear and tear; b) defects caused by 
rough handling (including, without limitation, defects caused by sharp items, by prolonged 
exposure to the sun, by water damage, by bending, compressing or dropping, etc.); or c) 
defects or damage caused by misuse of the Product, including use that is contrary to the 
instructions provided by Apollo(e.g. as set out in the Product User Guide); and /or d) other 
acts beyond the reasonable control of Apollo. 
• This Limited Warranty does not cover defects or alleged defects caused by the fact that 
the Product was used with, or connected to, any Product, accessory and/or service not 
manufactured, or supplied by Apollo or was used otherwise than for its intended use.
• This Limited Warranty is not enforceable and is void if purchased from an online reseller 
with a listing price of the Product that is less than the manufacturer’s suggested retail 
price (authorized sales, discount codes, and/or discounts excluded).
• This Limited Warranty is not enforceable and is void if the Product has been opened, 
dismantled, modified or repaired by anyone other than Apollo’s service center, if it is 
repaired using unauthorized spare parts or if the Products date code has been removed, 
erased, defaced, altered or are illegible in any way and this shall be determined at the sole 
discretion of Apollo. 
• This Limited Warranty is not enforceable and is void if the Product has been exposed to 
moisture, to dampness or to extreme thermal or environmental conditions or to rapid 
charges in such conditions, to corrosion, to oxidation, to spillage of food or liquid or to 
influence from chemical products.
• This Limited Warranty is not enforceable and is void if the Product is returned to the 
Apollo service center and has plant material in any devices, spare parts or accessories.
• This Limited Warranty in not enforceable and is void if the Product is damaged in any 
way due to the incorrect cleaning and maintenance.
• This Limited Warranty does not include accessories and consumable spare parts 
(whether included in the device sales package or sold separately) unless otherwise stated.
• This Limited Warranty is not enforceable if the Product is sold through an unauthorized 
third-party seller. All Authorized Resellers have a unique seller code provided.
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Hello there, 

I am your new personal vaporizer, 

They call me:  

Legacy

Thank you for choosing me :)
  

I’m here to serve you to the best of my abilities.
 

Make sure to check the quick guide and tips page 
and register me for warranty on AirVapeUSA.com



TIPPS & TRICKS

WARNUNG! Gerät ist nach dem Gebrauch heiß. 
Um die Kammer zu reinigen oder den Mikrodosier-
korb zu entfernen, warten Sie, bis das Gerät abge-
kühlt ist!

Verwenden Sie die Bürste (im Lieferumfang 
enthalten), um die Kammer zu reinigen.

Ändern Sie die Messeinheiten von F° auf C°, indem 
Sie die Tasten POWER und DOWN gleichzeitig 
drücken und gedrückt halten.

Um die On-Demand-Funktion zu aktivieren, drück-
en und halten Sie die UP- und DOWN-Tasten 
zusammen. 

 Im On-Demand-Modus heizt sich das Gerät nur 
auf, während Sie die POWER-Taste drücken.

Der Sicherheitsabschaltsensor schaltet das Gerät 
aus, wenn 60 Sekunden lang keine Bewegung 
festgestellt wird.  

 Zum Verdampfen von Wachs- oder Ölkonzen-
traten verwenden Sie den Wachskisseneinsatz.

Für Mikrodosierungen verwenden Sie den gold-
enen Korb

 

KURZANLEITUNG

Laden Sie Ihr Legacy mit einem USB-C-Kabel oder 
indem Sie es auf eine drahtlose Ladefläche legen.

Packen Sie die Kammer leicht ein. Es wird emp-
fohlen, Ihre Kräuter vorher gleichmäßig zu mahlen.

Drücken Sie die POWER-Taste 3 Mal, um das 
Gerät ein- oder auszuschalten.

Stellen Sie die Temperatur mit den UP/DOWN 
Tasten ein. Vibration zeigt Bereitschaft an.

Durch das Mundstück inhalieren und genießen.

Der Timer für die Sicherheitsabschaltung schaltet 
das Gerät nach 3 Minuten automatisch ab. 

Der Timer kann durch gleichzeitiges Drücken und 
Halten der POWER- und UP-Tasten von 3 bis 5 
oder 10 Minuten eingestellt werden.  
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Hallo, 
Ich bin Ihr neuer persönlicher Vaporizer,

Man nennt mich:  

Legacy

Danke, dass Sie mich gewählt haben :)
  

Ich bin hier, um Ihnen bestmöglich zu dienen
 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Seite Kurzanleitung 
und Tipps lesen und mich für die Garantie 

auf AirVapeUSA.com registrieren.

GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSBESTIMMUNGEN 

Danke, dass Sie sich für ein AirVape-Produkt entschieden haben. Um sicherzustellen, 
dass Sie das Beste aus Ihrer AirVape-Investition und Ihrer Erfahrung gemacht haben, 
bieten wir eine beschränkte lebenslange Garantie („Beschränkte Garantie“). Bitte lesen 
Sie die nachstehenden Garantiebedingungen von Apollo Design & Tech („Apollo“) 
sorgfältig durch, da sie die Voraussetzungen für die Anspruchsberechtigung sowie 
Einschränkungen und Ausschlüsse erläutern. 

1. Produktregistrierung. 

Um Anspruch auf unsere beschränkte Garantie zu haben, müssen Sie sich innerhalb von 
30 Tagen nach dem Kauf bei AirVape oder einem autorisierten Händler online unter 
airvapeusa.com/pages/warranty-registration registrieren. 

2. Garantiezeit. 

Der beschränkte Garantiezeitraum umfasst die Lebensdauer von Apollos AirVape Legacy 
(„Produkt“) ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen Einzelhandelskaufs („Garantiezeitraum“). 
Diese beschränkte Garantie gilt nur für das Gerät (ohne Batterie). Das Produkt kann aus 
mehreren verschiedenen Teilen bestehen, für die unterschiedliche Garantiezeiten gelten 
können. Dem Käufer wird eine Versand- plus Bearbeitungsgebühr von 19,99 US-Dollar für 
das Gerät berechnet, das dem Unternehmen zur Reparatur vorgelegt wird. Soweit nach 
den Gesetzen und Bestimmungen des Kauflandes zulässig, kann die Garantiezeit nicht 
erneuert, verlängert, übertragen oder anderweitig aufgrund eines späteren Weiterver-
kaufs, Ersatzes oder einer Schenkung des Produkts beeinflusst werden. Nur der registri-
erte Produkteigentümer ist berechtigt, das Produkt im Rahmen dieser beschränkten 
Garantie zu ersetzen oder zu reparieren. 

3. Einzelheiten zur Abdeckung. 

Die beschränkte Garantie gilt nur für den ursprünglichen Endbenutzer und ist nicht 
übertragbar. Falls das Produkt als Geschenk gekauft wird, gilt der Online-Registrant als 
der ursprüngliche Endverbraucherkäufer gemäß diesen Bedingungen. Die beschränkte 
Garantie ist nur im Land des Kaufs gültig und durchsetzbar. Der Endverbraucherkäufer 
unterliegt den Verbraucherschutzgesetzen oder -vorschriften des Kauflandes; die Vorteile 
der beschränkten Garantie von Apollo sind zusätzlich zu allen Rechten und Rechtsmitteln, 
die durch solche Verbraucherschutzgesetze und -vorschriften übertragen werden. Diese 
Garantie ist nur im Land des Kaufs gültig und durchsetzbar, sofern Apollo Design & Tech 
das Produkt für den Verkauf in diesem Land vorgesehen hat. Die Garantie deckt alle 
Material- oder Herstellungsfehler bei bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch während der 
Garantiezeit ab. Die beschränkte Garantie gilt nur für von Apollo Design &amp; Tech 
hergestellte Produkte, die durch das „AirVape“-Warenzeichen, den Handelsnamen oder 
das Logo, das auf ihnen angebracht ist, identifiziert werden können. 

• Diese beschränkte Herstellergarantie ist nicht durchsetzbar und ungültig, wenn das 
Produkt aufgrund falscher Reinigung und Wartung in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt wird. • 
Diese beschränkte Garantie umfasst nicht Zubehör und Verbrauchsersatzteile (unabhän-
gig davon, ob sie in der Verkaufsverpackung des Geräts enthalten sind oder separat 
verkauft werden), sofern nicht anders angegeben. 
• Diese beschränkte Garantie ist nicht einklagbar, wenn das Produkt über einen nicht 
autorisierten Drittverkäufer verkauft wird. Allen autorisierten Händlern wird ein eindeuti-
ger Verkäufercode zur Verfügung gestellt. 

8. Nicht autorisierte Online-Händler und gefälschte Produkte. Der Kampf gegen die 
Verbreitung von Produktfälschungen ist ein mühsamer Prozess, und die Aufdeckung 
erfolgt oft Monate oder Jahre nach dem Kauf. Aufgrund der weit verbreiteten Probleme 
mit gefälschten Produkten, die auf Prüfzentren wie eBay, Amazon und Alibaba verkauft 
werden, können wir keine Garantie oder Dienstleistungen für Produkte anbieten, die auf 
diesen Websites gekauft wurden. Diese Richtlinie gilt für alle nicht autorisierten 
Online-Händler. Bei Produkten, die von einem Online-Händler eines Drittanbieters, der 
kein autorisierter Händler ist, gekauft wurden, erlischt jegliche beschränkte Garantie 
gemäß diesen Bedingungen. Bitte beachten Sie, dass Sie allein dafür verantwortlich sind, 
festzustellen, ob ein Online-Händler, von dem Sie ein Apollo-Produkt gekauft haben, ein 
autorisierter Händler ist. Achten Sie auf ein AirVape-Händler-Abzeichen in ihrem 
Online-Händlerverzeichnis. Apollo ist zwar verständnisvoll und möchte den Opfern von 
Fälschungen helfen, aber wir sind nicht in der Lage, Geld zurückzuerstatten, das zum 
Kauf von rechtsverletzenden oder gefälschten Waren verwendet wurde, und wir helfen 
auch nicht bei der Beilegung von Streitigkeiten. Sie sollten sich mit Ihrem Zahlungsdien-
stleister in Verbindung setzen, um sich über die Betrugsschutzabdeckung oder die 
Rückerstattungsrichtlinien bezüglich Ihres Einkaufs bei dem Drittanbieter zu informieren. 

9. Rückgaberichtlinien. 

Bitte recherchieren Sie vor dem Kauf sorgfältig das Produkt, an dem Sie interessiert sind. 
Rückerstattungen sind nur für neue und unbenutzte Geräte möglich, die innerhalb von 
dreißig (30) Tagen auf airvapeusa.com gekauft wurden. Wenn das manipulationssichere 
Siegel gebrochen wird, wird eine zwanzigprozentige (20 %) Wiederauffüllungsgebühr zur 
Beurteilung abgeklärt. Geräte, die über einen autorisierten Händler gekauft wurden, 
können von Apollo nicht erstattet werden. Sie müssen den autorisierten Händler 
bezüglich seiner Rückgabebestimmungen kontaktieren. 

10. Haftungsbeschränkung. 

DIESE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE UND DIE OBEN DARGELEGTEN RECHTSMITTEL SIND 
EXKLUSIV UND TRETEN AN DIE STELLE ALLER ANDEREN GARANTIEN, RECHTSMITTEL 
UND BEDINGUNGEN, OB MÜNDLICH ODER SCHRIFTLICH, AUSDRÜCKLICH ODER 
STILLSCHWEIGEND.  

4. Garantieantrag. 

Wenn Sie einen Anspruch im Rahmen dieser beschränkten Garantie geltend machen 
möchten, müssen Sie sich mit uns in Verbindung setzen, indem Sie uns eine E-Mail an 
cs@airvapeusa.com senden oder unseren Kundendienst anrufen (es können lokale oder 
internationale Telefongebühren anfallen) und zusammen mit Ihrer Garantieregistrierung 
eine RMA-Nummer („Return Merchandise Authorization“) erhalten. Diese RMA-Nummer 
muss bei der Rücksendung des Produkts oder der betroffenen Komponente (wenn nicht 
das gesamte Produkt) angegeben werden. Informationen zu Apollo finden Sie in dieser 
Anleitung oder auf der Website AirVapeUSA.com. Wenn das Produkt als nicht berechtigt 
erachtet wird oder die beschränkte Garantie anderweitig unter diesen Bedingungen als 
ungültig erachtet wird, behalten wir uns das Recht vor, die Bearbeitungsgebühr in Höhe 
von bis zu $39,99 zu berechnen. 

5. Reinigung und Versand. 

Wenn Sie das Produkt zur Garantieleistung an uns senden, befolgen Sie bitte dieses 
Verfahren zur Reinigung Ihres Geräts, um sicherzustellen, dass Ihre Garantie weiterhin 
gültig und durchsetzbar ist. • Entfernen Sie die Behälter oder Siebe aus den Kammern. • 
Reinigen Sie die Kammern, bis die Löcher nicht verstopft sind. • Sie können einen in 
Alkohol getränktes Wattestäbchen verwenden, um alle Rückstände oder überschüssiges 
Material zu entfernen. • Verwenden Sie das Reinigungswerkzeug oder ein Wattestäbchen, 
um das Mundstück und den Luftweg zu reinigen, bis alle Rückstände entfernt sind. • 
Reinigen Sie das Äußere des Geräts vorsichtig mit einem Alkohol (ISO)-Vorbereitungspad. 
• Versenden Sie das Gerät sicher verpackt oder in der Originalverpackung mit einer Kopie 
der Originalquittung. Sie sind für den Versand des Geräts an uns für den Garantieservice 
verantwortlich. Den Kunden wird eine Versand- + Bearbeitungsgebühr für das neue oder 
gewartete Produkt berechnet. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt sicher verpackt ist 
und die Verpackung schlagfest ist. Es ist ratsam, das Paket sicherzustellen und eine 
Kontrollnummer zu erhalten. Wir sind nicht verantwortlich für verlorene oder gestohlene 
Pakete. 

6. Reparaturen und Austausch. 

Apollo repariert oder ersetzt das Produkt oder Teile davon, die bei bestimmungsgemäßer 
Verwendung und Wartung einen Defekt aufweisen, innerhalb einer wirtschaftlich 
angemessenen Zeit gegen die üblichen Versandkosten + Bearbeitungsgebühr. Wenn ein 
Defekt vorliegt, wird Apollo nach eigenem Ermessen (1) das Produkt unter Verwendung 
neuer oder überholter Ersatzteile reparieren oder (2) das Produkt gegen ein Produkt 
austauschen, das neu ist oder aus neuen oder gebrauchten Teilen hergestellt wurde und 
zumindest funktionell gleichwertig mit dem Originalprodukt ist. Wir bieten keine Rücker-
stattungen als Alternative zur Reparatur oder zum Austausch des Produkts an. Ihr 
Produkt kann länderspezifische Elemente enthalten. Wenn das Produkt aus dem 
ursprünglichen Bestimmungsland in ein anderes Land reexportiert wurde, kann das 
Produkt länderspezifische Elemente enthalten, die im Rahmen dieser beschränkten 
Garantie nicht als Fehler angesehen werden. 

APOLLOVAPORIZER, INC, UND SEINE LEITENDEN ANGESTELLTEN, DIREKTOREN, 
MITARBEITER, AKTIONÄRE ODER VERTRETER („FREIGESTELLTE PARTEIEN“) LEHNEN 
AUSDRÜCKLICH JEGLICHE UND ALLE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN AB, 
EINSCHLIEßLICH, OHNE EINSCHRÄNKUNG, GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN DER MARKTGÄN-
GIGKEIT UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. WENN APOLLO DESIGN & 
TECH UND FREIGESTELLTE PARTEIEN DIE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN 
IM RAHMEN DIESER BESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG NICHT RECHTMÄßIG ABLEH-
NEN KÖNNEN, SIND ALLE DIESE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, EINSCHLIEßLICH DER 
GEWÄHRLEISTUNG DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT UND DER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIM-
MTEN ZWECK, IN IHRER DAUER AUF DIESE BESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG 
BESCHRÄNKT. Kein autorisierter Händler, Vertreter oder Mitarbeiter von Apollo Design & 
Tech ist berechtigt, Änderungen, Erweiterungen oder Zusätze zu dieser Garantie vorzu-
nehmen. APOLLO DESIGN & TECH UND DIE FREIGESTELLTEN PARTEIEN SIND NICHT 
VERANTWORTLICH FÜR DIREKTE, SPEZIELLE, ZUFÄLLIGE ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, DIE 
AUS DER VERLETZUNG EINER GARANTIE ODER BEDINGUNG ODER EINER ANDEREN 
RECHTLICHEN THEORIE RESULTIEREN, EINSCHLIEßLICH, ABER NICHT BESCHRÄNKT 
AUF ENTGANGENE GEWINNE, ENTGANGENE NUTZUNG DES PRODUKTS ODER DER 
FUNKTIONALITÄT, AUSFALLZEITEN, GOODWILL, VERLORENE GESCHÄFTE, VERLORENE 
VERTRÄGE, ERHÖHTE KOSTEN ODER AUSGABEN, VERLUST DES PRODUKTS WÄHREND 
DES VERSANDS AN APOLLO FÜR GARANTIELEISTUNGEN. APOLLO SICHERT NICHT ZU, 
DASS ES IN DER LAGE SEIN WIRD, EIN PRODUKT IM RAHMEN DIESER GARANTIE ZU 
REPARIEREN. Soweit nach geltendem Recht zulässig, müssen alle Ansprüche oder 
Klagegründe, die sich aus dieser beschränkten Garantie ergeben oder damit in Zusam-
menhang stehen, innerhalb von sechs (6) Monaten ab dem Datum, an dem der Anspruch 
oder die Klage entstanden ist, geltend gemacht werden. SOWEIT NACH GELTENDEM 
RECHT ZULÄSSIG, IST DIE MAXIMALE HAFTUNG VON APOLLO DESIGN & TECH UND DER 
FREIGESTELLTEN PARTEIEN GEMÄß DIESER BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE ODER EINER 
ANDEREN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIE AUF DEN 
KAUFPREIS BESCHRÄNKT, DEN SIE FÜR DAS PRODUKT BEZAHLT HABEN. In einigen 
Bundesstaaten und Provinzen ist der Ausschluss oder die Beschränkung von beiläufig 
entstandenen oder Folgeschäden oder der Ausschluss oder die Beschränkung der Dauer 
von stillschweigenden Garantien oder Bedingungen nicht zulässig, so dass die oben 
genannten Beschränkungen oder Ausschlüsse möglicherweise nicht auf Sie zutreffen. 
Diese Garantie gibt Ihnen bestimmte gesetzliche Rechte, und Sie können auch andere 
Rechte haben, die je nach Bundesstaat oder Provinz variieren. 

11. Geltendes Recht und Gerichtsstand; Schiedsgerichtsbarkeit. Soweit nach geltendem 
lokalen Recht zulässig, unterliegen diese beschränkte Garantie und alle Streitigkeiten, die 
sich aus oder in Verbindung mit dieser beschränkten Garantie ergeben („Streitigkeiten“), 
den Gesetzen des Staates Kalifornien, USA, unter Ausschluss der Kollision von Rechtsgr-
undsätzen und unter Ausschluss des Übereinkommens über den internationalen 
Warenkauf. Die Gerichte in Los Angeles County, Kalifornien, USA, sind für alle Streitigkeit-
en ausschließlich zuständig. Sie erklären sich damit einverstanden, dass alle vor Gericht 
eingereichten Klagen mit geringem Streitwert ausschließlich auf Klagen vor einem 
Gericht für geringfügige Forderungen in Los Angeles County, USA, beschränkt sind. 

SIE ERKLÄREN SICH HIERMIT DAMIT EINVERSTANDEN, DASS ALLE ANDEREN 
ANSPRÜCHE, DIE NICHT ANDERWEITIG WIE HIERIN VORGESEHEN VOR EINEM GERICHT 
FÜR GERINGFÜGIGE FORDERUNGEN VORGEBRACHT WERDEN, IN BEZUG AUF JEGLICHE 
STREITIGKEITEN, ANSPRÜCHE ODER KONTROVERSEN, DIE JETZT ODER IN ZUKUNFT 
UNTER DIESER BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE ENTSTEHEN ODER IN IRGENDEINER WEISE 
MIT DIESER BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE ZUSAMMENHÄNGEN, UNGEACHTET DER ART 
DES/DER GELTEND GEMACHTEN KLAGEGRUNDES/GRÜNDE (EINSCHLIEßLICH 
ANSPRÜCHE AUF UNTERLASSUNG, FESTSTELLUNGS- ODER BILLIGKEITSRECHT), 
DURCH EIN VERBINDLICHES SCHIEDSVERFAHREN GEMÄß DEN UMFASSENDEN 
SCHLICHTUNGSREGELN, DIE VON DER AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION IM 
RAHMEN IHRER HANDELSSCHLICHTUNGSREGELN UND ERGÄNZENDEN VERFAHREN 
FÜR VERBRAUCHERBEZOGENE STREITIGKEITEN VERWALTET WERDEN, GELÖST 
WERDEN. ANSPRÜCHE, DIE EINEM SCHIEDSVERFAHREN UNTERLIEGEN, UMFASSEN 
ANSPRÜCHE, DIE ALS GEGENANSPRÜCHE, GEGENFORDERUNGEN, ANSPRÜCHE 
DRITTER, INTERPLEADER ODER AUF ANDERE WEISE GELTEND GEMACHT WERDEN. DAS 
SCHIEDSGERICHTSVERFAHREN FINDET IN DER GRAFSCHAFT LOS ANGELES, KALIFORN-
IEN, USA, IN ENGLISCHER SPRACHE STATT. DIE SCHIEDSGERICHTSBARKEIT ERSETZT 
DAS RECHT, VOR GERICHT ZU GEHEN, UND SIE ERKLÄREN SICH DAHER BEREIT, AUF 
JEDES RECHT ZU VERZICHTEN, DAS SIE ODER WIR ANDERNFALLS MÖGLICHERWEISE 
AUF EINE GESCHWORENENVERHANDLUNG ODER DIE MÖGLICHKEIT GEHABT HÄTTEN, 
ANSPRÜCHE VOR GERICHT (MIT AUSNAHME VON GERICHTEN FÜR GERINGFÜGIGE 
FORDERUNGEN) ENTWEDER VOR EINEM RICHTER ODER VOR GESCHWORENEN ZU 
VERHANDELN. DAS SCHIEDSGERICHT IST NICHT BEFUGT, EIN URTEIL ZU FÄLLEN, DAS 
IM WIDERSPRUCH ZU DEN BEDINGUNGEN DIESER BESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE STEHT. 
SIE STIMMEN WEITERHIN ZU, DASS SIE NICHT IN DER LAGE SEIN WERDEN, EINE 
SAMMELKLAGE ODER EINE ANDERE REPRÄSENTATIVE KLAGE (WIE Z.B. EINE KLAGE IN 
FORM EINES PRIVATEN GENERALSTAATSANWALTS) ZU ERHEBEN, UM ANSPRÜCHE VOR 
GERICHT VOR EINEM RICHTER ODER EINER JURY GEGEN APOLLO DESIGN & TECH UND 
DIE FREIGESTELLTEN PARTEIEN GELTEND ZU MACHEN; NOCH WERDEN SIE ALS 
GRUPPENMITGLIED AN EINER SAMMELKLAGE ODER EINER ANDEREN REPRÄSENTA-
TIVEN KLAGE TEILNEHMEN KÖNNEN, UM ANSPRÜCHE VOR GERICHT VOR EINEM 
RICHTER ODER EINER JURY GELTEND ZU MACHEN. 

12. Verzicht und Salvatorische Klausel. Kein Verzicht von Apollo auf eine Bestimmung 
oder Bedingung in dieser beschränkten Garantie gilt als weiterer oder anhaltender 
Verzicht auf eine solche Bestimmung oder Bedingung oder als Verzicht auf eine andere 
Bestimmung. Sollte eine Bestimmung dieser beschränkten Garantie ungesetzlich, 
ungültig oder nicht durchsetzbar sein, gilt diese Bestimmung als trennbar und berührt die 
übrigen Bestimmungen nicht. HINWEIS! Ihr Produkt ist ein hochentwickeltes Gerät. 
AirVape empfiehlt Ihnen dringend, sich mit der Bedienungsanleitung und den Anleitungen, 
die mit und für das Produkt geliefert werden, vertraut zu machen. HINWEIS! AirVape kann 
und wird keine Verbraucherinformationen von lokalen, nationalen oder internationalen 
Strafverfolgungsbehörden bezüglich der Nutzung eines von Apollo Design & Tech 
hergestellten Produkts oder einer von Apollo Design & Tech angebotenen Dienstleistung 
zurückhalten.

Ein Ersatzprodukt/Teil übernimmt die Restgarantie des Originalprodukts. Wenn ein 
Produkt oder Teil ausgetauscht wird, geht jeder Ersatzartikel in Ihr Eigentum über, und der 
ausgetauschte Artikel geht in das Eigentum von Apollo über. Wenn das Modell eingestellt 
wurde, behält sich Apollo das Recht vor, das Gerät durch die nächste Generation des 
Produkts zu ersetzen. 

7. Garantieausschlüsse  

 • Diese beschränkte Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Benutzerhandbücher oder 
Handbücher von Dritten, unabhängig davon, ob diese heruntergeladen oder während des 
Versands oder zu einem anderen Zeitpunkt in der Lieferkette oder anderweitig und in 
irgendeiner Weise von Ihnen erworben wurden. 
• Diese Beschränkte Garantie deckt nicht ab: a) normale Abnutzung; b) Defekte, die durch 
grobe Handhabung verursacht wurden (einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf Defekte, 
die durch scharfe Gegenstände, durch längere Sonneneinstrahlung, durch Wasser-
schäden, durch Biegen, Zusammendrücken oder Fallenlassen usw. verursacht wurden); 
oder c) Defekte oder Schäden, die durch Missbrauch des Produktes verursacht wurden, 
einschließlich einer Nutzung, die im Widerspruch zu den von Apollo zur Verfügung 
gestellten Anleitungen steht (z.B. wie in der Gebrauchsanleitung des Produktes darge-
legt); und /oder d) andere Handlungen, die außerhalb der angemessenen Kontrolle von 
Apollo liegen. 
• Diese beschränkte Gewährleistung erstreckt sich nicht auf Defekte oder angebliche 
Defekte, die durch die Tatsache verursacht wurden, dass das Produkt zusammen mit oder 
in Verbindung mit einem Produkt, Zubehör und/oder einer Dienstleistung verwendet 
wurde, die nicht von Apollo hergestellt oder geliefert wurde, oder anders als für den 
beabsichtigten Gebrauch verwendet wurde. 
• Diese beschränkte Garantie ist nicht durchsetzbar und ungültig, wenn das Produkt bei 
einem Online-Händler mit einem Listenpreis des Produktes gekauft wurde, der unter dem 
vom Hersteller empfohlenen Einzelhandelspreis liegt (autorisierter Verkauf, Rabattcodes 
und/oder Rabatte ausgeschlossen). 
• Diese beschränkte Herstellergarantie ist nicht durchsetzbar und ungültig, wenn das 
Produkt von jemand anderem als dem Apollo Servicezentrum geöffnet, zerlegt, modifi-
ziert oder repariert wurde, wenn es unter Verwendung von nicht autorisierten Ersatzteilen 
repariert wurde oder wenn der Produktdatencode entfernt, gelöscht, verunstaltet, 
verändert wurde oder in irgendeiner Weise unleserlich ist, und dies wird nach alleinigem 
Ermessen von Apollo bestimmt. 
• Diese beschränkte Garantie ist nicht durchsetzbar und ungültig, wenn das Produkt 
Feuchtigkeit, Nässe oder extremen thermischen oder Umweltbedingungen oder schnellen 
Aufladungen unter solchen Bedingungen, Korrosion, Oxidation, Verschütten von Lebens-
mitteln oder Flüssigkeit oder dem Einfluss chemischer Produkte ausgesetzt war. • Diese 
beschränkte Garantie ist nicht durchsetzbar und ungültig, wenn das Produkt an das 
Apollo-Servicezentrum zurückgeschickt wird und sich Pflanzenmaterial in Geräten, 
Ersatzteilen oder Zubehör befindet. 
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